Capital Increase (Subscription) -   -   (800)   -

NET DEBT VARIATION (post capital increase+adjustments) (177)   (466)   (428)   (261)

Indebtedness Outstanding Index Interest p.a. Coupon Amortization

Outstanding

Debentures - 1st Series 258,224 CDI Inflation 1.8%
Semester

(Jan - Jul)

4 annual starting

jul/15

Debentures - 4th Series 263,707 CDI Inflation 2.4%

Quarterly

(Nov/Fev/Mai/

Ago)

16 quarterlies

starting Nov/12

Debentures - 6th Series 117,079 - 11.3%
Bullet

(Set/16)
Sep-16

Debentures - 7th Series 150,817 IPCA Inflation 6.5%
Annual

(Mar/13)

2 payments

Mar/18 e Dec/18

Debentures - 8th Series* 89,508 - - - Sep-16

Project Finance(SFH) 3,940,803 TR 9.9% - -

Working Capital 1,194,757 CDI / Other 1.9% - -

*Fair value on Dec/12.

Considering outstanding debts of 3rd and 5th Savings & Loan ("Caixa" - CEF) debenture series at R$ 245.6 MM e R$ 617.8 MM, respectively.

R$ million

21

Resultados do 4º Trimestre de 2012

Income Statements – Pro Forma

Twelve months ended on December 31st, 2012 and 2011

R$ thousand

 INCOME STATEMENT 2012
Non-reccurring
adjustments

2012 Pro Forma

Operating Gross Revenue
Real State sales 4,392,680   1,656,909   6,049,589

Other Operating Revenues 113,182   -   113,182

(-)   Taxes Over Sales (147,363)   (15,174)   (162,537)

Operating Net Revenue 4,358,499   1,641,735   6,000,234

Interest Expenses (474,579)   -   (474,579)

Recognition of goodwill of identifiable assets in the acquisition of Agre (52,920)   -   (52,920)

Cost of Sold Units (4,637,957)   210,743   (4,427,214)

Cost of sold properties (5,165,456)   210,743   (4,954,713)

Gross Income (806,957)   1,852,478   1,045,521
Gross margin -18.5% 112.8% 17.4%

Adjusted gross margin (1) -6.4% 112.8% 26.2%

Operating Revenues (expenses):
Commercial (273,537)   14,000   (259,537)

General and Administrative (437,271)   -   (437,271)

Taxes (30,186)   -   (30,186)

Depreciation & Amortization (175,143)   71,380   (103,763)

Other (122,996)   50,200   (72,796)

Financial Result (116,774)   81,590   (35,184)

Total operating revenues (expenses) (1,155,907)   217,170   (938,737)

Income before taxes (1,962,864)   2,069,648   106,784

Income Taxes and Social Contribution (209,991)   55,400   (154,591)

Income before minority stake (2,172,855)   2,125,048   (47,807)
Minority interest (4,251)   -   (4,251)

Net Income (loss) (2,177,106)   2,125,048   (52,058)
Net margin -50.0% 129.4% -0.9%

(1) adjusted by interest expenses in cost of sold units and recognition of goodwill

ADJUSTED EBITDA
2012

Non-reccurring
adjustments

2012 Pro Forma

Income (loss) before taxes (1,962,864)   2,069,648   106,784

(-/+) Financial Result 116,774   (81,590)   35,184

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 175,143   (71,380)   103,763

(+) Stock Option Plan (25,655)   -   (25,655)

(+) Interest Expenses - Cost of Sold Units 474,579   -   474,579

(+) Recognition of goodwill of identifiable assets in the acquisition of Agre 52,920   -   52,920

EBITDA (1,169,103) 1,916,678 747,575
AJUSTED EBITDA Margin - - 12.5%

22

Resultados do 4º Trimestre de 2012

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Quarter ended on December 31st, 2011 and 2010

R$ thousand

Assets 2012 2011 Var.%

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 1,752,161   1,629,877   8%

Accounts receivable 6,052,113   6,700,571   -10%

Properties held for sale 1,994,168   3,706,220   -46%

Prepaid expenses 64,213   106,689   -40%

Advances to suppliers 109,803   74,571   47%

Accounts with related parties 51,193   -   -

[…]

Capital Increase (Subscription) -   -   (800)   -

NET DEBT VARIATION (post capital increase+adjustments) (177)   (466)   (428)   (261)

Indebtedness Outstanding Index Interest p.a. Coupon Amortization

Outstanding

Debentures - 1st Series 258,224 CDI Inflation 1.8%
Semester

(Jan - Jul)

4 annual starting

jul/15

Debentures - 4th Series 263,707 CDI Inflation 2.4%

Quarterly

(Nov/Fev/Mai/

Ago)

16 quarterlies

starting Nov/12

Debentures - 6th Series 117,079 - 11.3%
Bullet

(Set/16)
Sep-16

Debentures - 7th Series 150,817 IPCA Inflation 6.5%
Annual

(Mar/13)

2 payments

Mar/18 e Dec/18

Debentures - 8th Series* 89,508 - - - Sep-16

Project Finance(SFH) 3,940,803 TR 9.9% - -

Working Capital 1,194,757 CDI / Other 1.9% - -

*Fair value on Dec/12.

Considering outstanding debts of 3rd and 5th Savings & Loan ("Caixa" - CEF) debenture series at R$ 245.6 MM e R$ 617.8 MM, respectively.

R$ million

21

Resultados do 4º Trimestre de 2012

Income Statements – Pro Forma

Twelve months ended on December 31st, 2012 and 2011

R$ thousand

 INCOME STATEMENT 2012
Non-reccurring
adjustments

2012 Pro Forma

Operating Gross Revenue
Real State sales 4,392,680   1,656,909   6,049,589

Other Operating Revenues 113,182   -   113,182

(-)   Taxes Over Sales (147,363)   (15,174)   (162,537)

Operating Net Revenue 4,358,499   1,641,735   6,000,234

Interest Expenses (474,579)   -   (474,579)

Recognition of goodwill of identifiable assets in the acquisition of Agre (52,920)   -   (52,920)

Cost of Sold Units (4,637,957)   210,743   (4,427,214)

Cost of sold properties (5,165,456)   210,743   (4,954,713)

Gross Income (806,957)   1,852,478   1,045,521
Gross margin -18.5% 112.8% 17.4%

Adjusted gross margin (1) -6.4% 112.8% 26.2%

Operating Revenues (expenses):
Commercial (273,537)   14,000   (259,537)

General and Administrative (437,271)   -   (437,271)

Taxes (30,186)   -   (30,186)

Depreciation & Amortization (175,143)   71,380   (103,763)

Other (122,996)   50,200   (72,796)

Financial Result (116,774)   81,590   (35,184)

Total operating revenues (expenses) (1,155,907)   217,170   (938,737)

Income before taxes (1,962,864)   2,069,648   106,784

Income Taxes and Social Contribution (209,991)   55,400   (154,591)

Income before minority stake (2,172,855)   2,125,048   (47,807)
Minority interest (4,251)   -   (4,251)

Net Income (loss) (2,177,106)   2,125,048   (52,058)
Net margin -50.0% 129.4% -0.9%

(1) adjusted by interest expenses in cost of sold units and recognition of goodwill

ADJUSTED EBITDA
2012

Non-reccurring
adjustments

2012 Pro Forma

Income (loss) before taxes (1,962,864)   2,069,648   106,784

(-/+) Financial Result 116,774   (81,590)   35,184

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 175,143   (71,380)   103,763

(+) Stock Option Plan (25,655)   -   (25,655)

(+) Interest Expenses - Cost of Sold Units 474,579   -   474,579

(+) Recognition of goodwill of identifiable assets in the acquisition of Agre 52,920   -   52,920

EBITDA (1,169,103) 1,916,678 747,575
AJUSTED EBITDA Margin - - 12.5%

22

Resultados do 4º Trimestre de 2012

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Quarter ended on December 31st, 2011 and 2010

R$ thousand

Assets 2012 2011 Var.%

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 1,752,161   1,629,877   8%

Accounts receivable 6,052,113   6,700,571   -10%

Properties held for sale 1,994,168   3,706,220   -46%

Prepaid expenses 64,213   106,689   -40%

Advances to suppliers 109,803   74,571   47%

Accounts with related parties 51,193   -   -

[…]

Capital Increase (Subscription) -   -   (800)   -

NET DEBT VARIATION (post capital increase+adjustments) (177)   (466)   (428)   (261)

Indebtedness Outstanding Index Interest p.a. Coupon Amortization

Outstanding

Debentures - 1st Series 258,224 CDI Inflation 1.8%
Semester

(Jan - Jul)

4 annual starting

jul/15

Debentures - 4th Series 263,707 CDI Inflation 2.4%

Quarterly

(Nov/Fev/Mai/

Ago)

16 quarterlies

starting Nov/12

Debentures - 6th Series 117,079 - 11.3%
Bullet

(Set/16)
Sep-16

Debentures - 7th Series 150,817 IPCA Inflation 6.5%
Annual

(Mar/13)

2 payments

Mar/18 e Dec/18

Debentures - 8th Series* 89,508 - - - Sep-16

Project Finance(SFH) 3,940,803 TR 9.9% - -

Working Capital 1,194,757 CDI / Other 1.9% - -

*Fair value on Dec/12.

Considering outstanding debts of 3rd and 5th Savings & Loan ("Caixa" - CEF) debenture series at R$ 245.6 MM e R$ 617.8 MM, respectively.

R$ million

21

Resultados do 4º Trimestre de 2012

Income Statements – Pro Forma

Twelve months ended on December 31st, 2012 and 2011

R$ thousand

 INCOME STATEMENT 2012
Non-reccurring
adjustments

2012 Pro Forma

Operating Gross Revenue
Real State sales 4,392,680   1,656,909   6,049,589

Other Operating Revenues 113,182   -   113,182

(-)   Taxes Over Sales (147,363)   (15,174)   (162,537)

Operating Net Revenue 4,358,499   1,641,735   6,000,234

Interest Expenses (474,579)   -   (474,579)

Recognition of goodwill of identifiable assets in the acquisition of Agre (52,920)   -   (52,920)

Cost of Sold Units (4,637,957)   210,743   (4,427,214)

Cost of sold properties (5,165,456)   210,743   (4,954,713)

Gross Income (806,957)   1,852,478   1,045,521
Gross margin -18.5% 112.8% 17.4%

Adjusted gross margin (1) -6.4% 112.8% 26.2%

Operating Revenues (expenses):
Commercial (273,537)   14,000   (259,537)

General and Administrative (437,271)   -   (437,271)

Taxes (30,186)   -   (30,186)

Depreciation & Amortization (175,143)   71,380   (103,763)

Other (122,996)   50,200   (72,796)

Financial Result (116,774)   81,590   (35,184)

Total operating revenues (expenses) (1,155,907)   217,170   (938,737)

Income before taxes (1,962,864)   2,069,648   106,784

Income Taxes and Social Contribution (209,991)   55,400   (154,591)

Income before minority stake (2,172,855)   2,125,048   (47,807)
Minority interest (4,251)   -   (4,251)

Net Income (loss) (2,177,106)   2,125,048   (52,058)
Net margin -50.0% 129.4% -0.9%

(1) adjusted by interest expenses in cost of sold units and recognition of goodwill

ADJUSTED EBITDA
2012

Non-reccurring
adjustments

2012 Pro Forma

Income (loss) before taxes (1,962,864)   2,069,648   106,784

(-/+) Financial Result 116,774   (81,590)   35,184

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 175,143   (71,380)   103,763

(+) Stock Option Plan (25,655)   -   (25,655)

(+) Interest Expenses - Cost of Sold Units 474,579   -   474,579

(+) Recognition of goodwill of identifiable assets in the acquisition of Agre 52,920   -   52,920

EBITDA (1,169,103) 1,916,678 747,575
AJUSTED EBITDA Margin - - 12.5%

22

Resultados do 4º Trimestre de 2012

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Quarter ended on December 31st, 2011 and 2010

R$ thousand

Assets 2012 2011 Var.%

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 1,752,161   1,629,877   8%

Accounts receivable 6,052,113   6,700,571   -10%

Properties held for sale 1,994,168   3,706,220   -46%

Prepaid expenses 64,213   106,689   -40%

Advances to suppliers 109,803   74,571   47%

Accounts with related parties 51,193   -   -